
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.5511

TO BE ANSWERED ON 26TH JULY, 2019

HEALTH FACILITIES FOR FISHERMEN

5511. SHRI H. VASANTHAKUMAR:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is aware that the facilities available in Government hospitals are
not sufficient in the fishermen dominant areas;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the remedial measures taken/being taken by the Government
in this regard;

(c) whether the Government proposes to bring improvement in medical facilities and to
construct enough hospitals in the fishermen dominated areas, if so, the details thereof; and

(d) whether such areas have been identified which are minority dominated and faced acute
shortage of medical facilities, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a) to (d): As per Rural Health Statistics 2017-18, the details of infrastructural facilities
available at Sub Centre, Primary Health Centres and Community Health Centres is at
Annexure-I to Annexure-VIII. The state-wise details of shortfall of health facilities is at
Annexure-IX.

“Public Health and Hospital” being a State Subject, the primary responsibility of
constructing enough hospitals and ensuring sufficient facilities in public health facilities
including in fishermen dominant areas lies with respective State Governments.

However, to address the healthcare challenges, National Health Mission (NHM)
supplements the efforts of the State/UT governments to provide accessible, affordable and
quality healthcare to all those who access public health facilities.

NHM support is provided to States/ UTs for bridging the gap of infrastructure by
setting up of new facilities and upgradation of existing facilities based on the requirement
posed by them in their Programme Implementation Plan (PIPs) within their resource
envelop.



The state-wise status of New Constructions and upgradation work sanctioned and
completed under NHM in all States/ UTs as on 31.03.2019 is at Annexure-X.

Further, as part of Ayushman Bharat, the Government is supporting the States for
strengthening Sub Centres and Primary Health Centres as Health and Wellness Centres
(AB-HWCs) for provision of comprehensive primary health care that includes preventive and
health promotion at the community level with continuum of care approach.

……………..



Annexure-I

INFRASTRUCTURE FACILITIES AVAILABLE AT SUB CENTRES- I

S.No. State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2018)

Number of
Sub Centres
Functioning

Number of Sub Centres
with ANM Quarter

Number of Sub Centres
with ANM living in Sub

Centrer Quarter*

No. of Sub
Centres

Functioning
as per IPHS

norms
Number % Number %

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

1 Andhra Pradesh 7458 2448 32.8 2448 100.0 5021

2 Arunachal Pradesh 312 192 61.5 182 94.8 0

3 Assam 4644 2427 52.3 452 18.6 0

4 Bihar 9949 1302 13.1 113 8.7 0

5 Chhattisgarh 5200 3935 75.7 3504 89.0 0

6 Goa 214 0 0.0 0 0.0 214

7 Gujarat 9153 4547 49.7 2069 45.5 NA

8 Haryana 2589 1034 39.9 451 43.6 15

9 Himachal Pradesh 2084 1206 57.9 973 80.7 0

10 Jammu & Kashmir 2967 227 7.7 16 7.0 NA

11 Jharkhand 3848 1183 30.7 927 78.4 0

12 Karnataka 9443 5355 56.7 4601 85.9 0

13 Kerala 5380 2531 47.0 1777 70.2 0

14 Madhya Pradesh 11192 8005 71.5 4933 61.6 0

15 Maharashtra 10638 8220 77.3 7935 96.5 1755

16 Manipur 429 1 0.2 0 0.0 0

17 Meghalaya 443 233 52.6 207 88.8 0

18 Mizoram 370 350 94.6 350 100.0 0



19 Nagaland 396 49 12.4 21 42.9 30

20 Odisha 6688 4634 69.3 2918 63.0 0

21 Punjab 2950 1026 34.8 100 9.7 0

22 Rajasthan 14405 8049 55.9 6947 86.3 0

23 Sikkim 147 112 76.2 51 45.5 95

24 Tamil  Nadu 8712 6070 69.7 2512 41.4 3482

25 Telangana 4744 1707 36.0 1707 100.0 0

26 Tripura 1020 301 29.5 16 5.3 0

27 Uttarakhand 1847 1293 70.0 648 50.1 385

28 Uttar Pradesh 20521 18166 88.5 6833 37.6 0

29 West Bengal 10357 4804 46.4 368 7.7 0

30 A& N Islands 123 117 95.1 81 69.2 88

31 Chandigarh 17 0 0.0 0 0.0 17

32 D & N Haveli 71 42 59.2 19 45.2 36

33 Daman & Diu 26 6 23.1 6 100.0 26

34 Delhi 12 0 0.0 0 0.0 12

35 Lakshadweep 14 0 0.0 0 0.0 14

36 Puducherry 54 26 48.1 8 30.8 54

All India/Total 158417 89598 56.6 53173 59.3 11244

Notes: NA: Not Available.

* The % figure given here is based on Sub Centres with ANM Quarters



Annexure-II

INFRASTRUCTURE FACILITIES AVAILABLE AT SUB CENTRES- II

S.No. State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2018)

Number of
Sub

Centres
Functioning

Number of Sub Centres

Without Regular
Water Supply

Without Electric
Supply

Without All-
Weather

Motorable
Approach Road

Number % Number % Number %
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

1 Andhra Pradesh 7458 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0

2 Arunachal Pradesh 312 134 42.9 144 46.2 118 37.8

3 Assam 4644 549 11.8 2637 56.8 414 8.9

4 Bihar 9949 4875 49.0 6364 64.0 NA NA

5 Chhattisgarh 5200 1382 26.6 773 14.9 580 11.2

6 Goa 214 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
7 Gujarat 9153 931 10.2 431 4.7 209 2.3
8 Haryana 2589 284 11.0 264 10.2 0 0.0
9 Himachal Pradesh 2084 354 17.0 0 0.0 542 26.0

10 Jammu & Kashmir 2967 1516 51.1 1222 41.2 519 17.5
11 Jharkhand 3848 2048 53.2 2557 66.5 969 25.2
12 Karnataka 9443 296 3.1 238 2.5 132 1.4
13 Kerala 5380 607 11.3 108 2.0 230 4.3
14 Madhya Pradesh 11192 3019 27.0 3994 35.7 611 5.5
15 Maharashtra 10638 627 5.9 1248 11.7 384 3.6
16 Manipur 429 342 79.7 198 46.2 114 26.6
17 Meghalaya 443 265 59.8 163 36.8 135 30.5
18 Mizoram 370 230 62.2 0 0.0 47 12.7
19 Nagaland 396 214 54.0 157 39.6 102 25.8
20 Odisha 6688 2014 30.1 3269 48.9 168 2.5
21 Punjab 2950 100 3.4 180 6.1 0 0.0
22 Rajasthan 14405 4891 34.0 4686 32.5 1394 9.7
23 Sikkim 147 15 10.2 1 0.7 18 12.2
24 Tamil Nadu 8712 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
25 Telangana 4744 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
26 Tripura 1020 359 35.2 313 30.7 40 3.9
27 Uttarakhand 1847 611 33.1 506 27.4 597 32.3
28 Uttar Pradesh 20521 0 0.0 7377 35.9 7231 35.2
29 West Bengal 10357 685 6.6 2292 22.1 1049 10.1
30 A& N Islands 123 0 0.0 0 0.0 18 14.6
31 Chandigarh 17 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
32 D & N Haveli 71 12 16.9 0 0.0 2 2.8
33 Daman & Diu 26 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
34 Delhi 12 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
35 Lakshadweep 14 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
36 Puducherry 54 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0

All India/Total 158417 26360 16.6 39122 24.7 15623 9.9
Notes: NA: Not Available.



Annexure-III
INFRASTRUCTURE FACILITIES AT PRIMARY HEALTH CENTRES -I

S.No. State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2018)

Number of
PHCs

Functioning

Number of Primary Health Centres

PHCs
functoning on

24X7 basis

With Labour
Room

With OT
With at least 4

beds

Number % Number % Number % Number %

(1) (2) (3) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

1 Andhra Pradesh 1147 618 53.9 979 85.4 946 82.5 1147 100.0

2 Arunachal Pradesh 143 64 44.8 72 50.3 22 15.4 54 37.8

3 Assam 946 520 55.0 765 80.9 54 5.7 410 43.3

4 Bihar 1899 795 41.9 795 41.9 496 26.1 795 41.9

5 Chhattisgarh 793 276 34.8 723 91.2 267 33.7 604 76.2

6 Goa 25 15 60.0 15 60.0 15 60.0 15 60.0

7 Gujarat 1474 314 21.3 1052 71.4 349 23.7 1474 100.0

8 Haryana 368 237 64.4 275 74.7 44 12.0 302 82.1

9 Himachal Pradesh 576 12 2.1 164 28.5 183 31.8 144 25.0

10 Jammu & Kashmir 637 204 32.0 305 47.9 14 2.2 421 66.1

11 Jharkhand 298 113 37.9 225 75.5 85 28.5 160 53.7

12 Karnataka 2359 961 40.7 1678 71.1 1265 53.6 2273 96.4

13 Kerala 849 170 20.0 62 7.3 60 7.1 251 29.6

14 Madhya Pradesh 1171 766 65.4 896 76.5 435 37.1 1154 98.5

15 Maharashtra 1823 700 38.4 1747 95.8 1637 89.8 1519 83.3

16 Manipur 91 69 75.8 59 64.8 0 0.0 89 97.8

17 Meghalaya 108 86 79.6 107 99.1 0 0.0 81 75.0

18 Mizoram 57 41 71.9 57 100.0 57 100.0 57 100.0

19 Nagaland 126 34 27.0 95 75.4 6 4.8 68 54.0

20 Odisha 1288 126 9.8 617 47.9 76 5.9 26 2.0

21 Punjab 432 214 49.5 274 63.4 110 25.5 257 59.5

22 Rajasthan 2078 627 30.2 1689 81.3 813 39.1 1711 82.3

23 Sikkim 24 24 100.0 24 100.0 24 100.0 24 100.0

24 Tamil Nadu 1421 1283 90.3 1349 94.9 131 9.2 1310 92.2

25 Telangana 643 304 47.3 643 100.0 643 100.0 643 100.0

26 Tripura 108 85 78.7 86 79.6 0 0.0 60 55.6

27 Uttarakhand 257 89 34.6 162 63.0 200 77.8 256 99.6

28 Uttar Pradesh 3621 439 12.1 1978 54.6 1416 39.1 3621 100.0

29 West Bengal 913 257 28.1 462 50.6 108 11.8 850 93.1

30 A& N Islands 22 20 90.9 22 100.0 20 90.9 22 100.0

31 Chandigarh 0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0

32 D & N Haveli 9 7 77.8 7 77.8 7 77.8 0 0.0

33 Daman & Diu 4 2 50.0 2 50.0 4 100.0 4 100.0



34 Delhi 5 1 20.0 1 20.0 1 20.0 1 20.0

35 Lakshadweep 4 4 100.0 4 100.0 4 100.0 4 100.0

36 Puducherry 24 15 62.5 24 100.0 4 16.7 15 62.5

All India/Total 25743 9492 36.9 17415 67.6 9496 36.9 19822 77.0



Annexure-IV

INFRASTRUCTURE FACILITIES AT PRIMARY HEALTH CENTRES -II

S.N
o.

State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2018)

Number
of PHCs
Functio

ning

Number of Primary Health Centres

Without
Electric
Supply

Without
Regular
Water
Supply

Without
All-

Weather
Motorable
Approach

Road

With
Telephone

With
Computer

Num
ber

%
Num
ber

%
Num
ber

%
Num
ber

%
Num
ber

%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11)

1
Andhra
Pradesh 1147 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1075

93.
7

1075
93.
7

2
Arunachal
Pradesh 143 15

10.
5

24
16.
8

26
18.
2

7 4.9 13 9.1

3 Assam 946 14 1.5 21 2.2 830
87.
7

231
24.
4

620
65.
5

4 Bihar 1899 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 526
27.
7

783
41.
2

5 Chhattisgarh 793 40 5.0 76 9.6 33 4.2 185
23.
3

751
94.
7

6 Goa 25 15
60.
0

0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 25
100
.0

7 Gujarat 1474 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1474
100
.0

1313
89.
1

8 Haryana 368 3 0.8 3 0.8 0 0.0 318
86.
4

353
95.
9

9
Himachal
Pradesh 576 0 0.0 29 5.0 54 9.4 134

23.
3

353
61.
3

10
Jammu &
Kashmir 637 107

16.
8

132
20.
7

111
17.
4

69
10.
8

400
62.
8

11 Jharkhand 298 129
43.
3

135
45.
3

30
10.
1

14 4.7 96
32.
2

12 Karnataka 2359 30 1.3 71 3.0 154 6.5 2139
90.
7

2180
92.
4

13 Kerala 849 0 0.0 0 0.0 58 6.8 826
97.
3

826
97.
3

14
Madhya
Pradesh 1171 0 0.0 112 9.6 50 4.3 1171

100
.0

516
44.
1

15 Maharashtra 1823 35 1.9 24 1.3 78 4.3 1248
68.
5

1477
81.
0

16 Manipur 91 11
12.
1

39
42.
9

6 6.6 21
23.
1

45
49.
5

17 Meghalaya 108 0 0.0 15
13.
9

14
13.
0

12
11.
1

108
100
.0

18 Mizoram 57 2 3.5 10 17. 1 1.8 31 54. 57 100



5 4 .0

19 Nagaland 126 15
11.
9

56
44.
4

21
16.
7

16
12.
7

41
32.
5

20 Odisha 1288 58 4.5 68 5.3 4 0.3 151
11.
7

22 1.7

21 Punjab 432 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 103
23.
8

118
27.
3

22 Rajasthan 2078 59 2.8 160 7.7 77 3.7 797
38.
4

1909
91.
9

23 Sikkim 24 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 7
29.
2

24
100
.0

24 Tamil Nadu 1421 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1203
84.
7

1379
97.
0

25 Telangana 643 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 643
100
.0

643
100
.0

26 Tripura 108 0 0.0 17
15.
7

31
28.
7

36
33.
3

76
70.
4

27 Uttarakhand 257 33
12.
8

30
11.
7

112
43.
6

60
23.
3

80
31.
1

28 Uttar Pradesh 3621 213 5.9 270 7.5 459
12.
7

820
22.
6

2677
73.
9

29 West Bengal 913 44 4.8 21 2.3 147
16.
1

89 9.7 79 8.7

30
A& N
Islands 22 0 0.0 0 0.0 5

22.
7

22
100
.0

21
95.
5

31 Chandigarh 0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0

32
D & N
Haveli 9 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 4

44.
4

9
100
.0

33
Daman &
Diu 4 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 4

100
.0

4
100
.0

34 Delhi 5 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 5
100
.0

5
100
.0

35
Lakshadwee
p 4 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 4

100
.0

4
100
.0

36 Puducherry 24 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 24
100
.0

24
100
.0

All
India/Total 25743 823 3.2 1313 5.1 2301 8.9

1346
9

52.
3

1810
6

70.
3



Annexure-V
INFRASTRUCTURE FACILITIES AT PRIMARY HEALTH CENTRES -III

(As on 31st March, 2018)

S.No. States / UT

No. of PHCs
Functioning as

per IPHS norms
Number of PHCs

Functioning
Referral

Transport
Registered RKS

(1) (2) (3) (4)
1 Andhra Pradesh 1147 1147 1147 618
2 Arunachal Pradesh 143 56 117 0
3 Assam 946 738 946 0
4 Bihar 1899 496 1783 0
5 Chhattisgarh 793 416 772 0
6 Goa 25 25 9 25
7 Gujarat 1474 1181 1393 NA
8 Haryana 368 368 362 28
9 Himachal Pradesh 576 576 538 0

10 Jammu & Kashmir 637 385 619 NA
11 Jharkhand 298 128 298 0
12 Karnataka 2359 1084 2359 0
13 Kerala 849 54 849 0
14 Madhya Pradesh 1171 1171 1157 0
15 Maharashtra 1823 1814 1814 759
16 Manipur 91 21 91 0
17 Meghalaya 108 94 108 0
18 Mizoram 57 57 57 0
19 Nagaland 126 51 102 1
20 Odisha 1288 1276 1279 0
21 Punjab 432 130 432 0
22 Rajasthan 2078 1838 2034 0
23 Sikkim 24 24 24 24
24 Tamil Nadu 1421 1421 1421 1271
25 Telangana 643 643 643 0
26 Tripura 108 102 100 0
27 Uttarakhand 257 71 257 91
28 Uttar Pradesh 3621 1041 460 170
29 West Bengal 913 130 795 0
30 A& N Islands 22 22 22 21
31 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0
32 D & N Haveli 9 7 6 7
33 Daman & Diu 4 4 2 4
34 Delhi 5 1 0 5
35 Lakshadweep 4 4 4 4
36 Puducherry 24 24 24 24

All India/Total 25743 16600 22024 3052
Notes:

NA: Not Available.



Annexure-VI

INFRASTRUCTURE FACILITIES AVAILABLE AT COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTRES - I

S.
No
.

State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2018)

Number of
CHCs

Functionin
g

Number of Community Health Centres

With
all

four
speci
alists

With
compu

ter/
Statisti

cal
Asst.
for

MIS/
Accou
ntant

With
functio

nal
Labor
atory

With
functi
onal
O.T.

With
functi
onal
Labo

r
Room

With
functio

ning
Stabiliz

ation
Units
for

New
Born

With
New
Born
Care

Corner

With
at least

30
beds

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)

1 Andhra Pradesh 193 7 193 193 193 193 63 193 193
2 Arunachal Pradesh 63 2 40 50 34 59 21 48 13
3 Assam 172 0 106 172 153 172 172 172 90
4 Bihar 150 24 150 150 150 150 51 150 150
5 Chhattisgarh 169 5 156 161 150 160 113 156 135
6 Goa 4 4 4 4 4 4 0 4 4
7 Gujarat 363 1 332 353 245 349 131 300 363
8 Haryana 113 1 112 112 65 111 41 110 60
9 Himachal Pradesh 91 0 60 70 70 71 18 46 9
10 Jammu & Kashmir 84 28 53 84 63 84 76 67 56
11 Jharkhand 171 2 82 171 165 171 36 171 96
12 Karnataka 206 41 203 206 200 206 170 170 206
13 Kerala 227 7 227 227 106 82 8 8 89
14 Madhya Pradesh 309 9 309 309 309 309 137 309 309
15 Maharashtra 361 49 128 360 308 360 184 304 360
16 Manipur 23 0 20 20 0 23 0 23 0
17 Meghalaya 28 0 17 25 3 28 5 25 26
18 Mizoram 9 0 9 9 9 9 0 9 9
19 Nagaland 21 0 15 21 18 21 9 20 3
20 Odisha 377 6 307 367 328 368 26 354 46
21 Punjab 151 11 151 145 138 144 43 125 151
22 Rajasthan 588 45 442 564 473 561 288 481 450
23 Sikkim 2 0 2 2 2 2 0 2 1
24 Tamil Nadu # 385 32 385 385 342 385 37 385 372
25 Telangana 91 19 91 91 91 91 15 91 91
26 Tripura 22 0 24 22 1 22 9 20 21
27 Uttarakhand 67 1 53 61 61 63 30 59 45
28 Uttar Pradesh 822 28 806 623 633 628 358 574 557
29 West Bengal 348 2 321 324 332 342 257 327 274
30 A& N Islands 4 0 3 4 4 4 4 4 4



31 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 D & N Haveli 2 0 2 2 2 2 0 2 2
33 Daman & Diu 2 1 2 2 2 2 0 2 2
34 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
35 Lakshadweep 3 0 0 3 3 3 3 3 2
36 Puducherry 3 0 3 3 3 3 3 3 3

All India/Total 5624 325 4808 5295 4660 5182 2308 4717 4192
NA - Not Available

# Specialists are attending on hiring basis



Annexure-VII

INFRASTRUCTURE FACILITIES AVAILABLE AT COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTRES -
II

S.N
o.

State/UT

(As on 31st March, 2018)

Number
of

CHCs
Functio

ning

Number of Community Health Centres

No. of CHC
having a

regular supply
of

With
functio
nal X-
Ray

machi
ne

With
quart

ers
for

specia
list

Docto
rs

With
specia

list
Docto

rs
living

in
quart

ers

With
referr

al
transp

ort
availa

ble

With
registe

red
RKS

Functio
ning as

per
IPHS
norms

Allopa
thic

drugs
for

commo
n

ailmen
ts

AYU
SH

drugs
for

com
mon
ailme

nts

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)

1
Andhra
Pradesh 193 95 0 0 193 193 0 193 91

2
Arunachal
Pradesh 63 7 5 3 56 63 0 61 35

3 Assam 172 77 114 79 156 172 0 172 108
4 Bihar 150 150 28 24 148 68 NA 150 NA
5 Chhattisgarh 169 129 87 54 155 152 0 161 91
6 Goa 4 4 0 0 4 4 4 4 4
7 Gujarat 363 250 141 83 317 339 NA 363 0
8 Haryana 113 53 55 16 113 113 4 113 91

9
Himachal
Pradesh 91 67 54 11 91 89 0 91 0

10
Jammu &
Kashmir 84 83 45 25 84 84 NA 84 38

11 Jharkhand 171 65 78 51 171 171 0 171 79
12 Karnataka 206 166 156 89 193 206 0 206 98
13 Kerala 227 29 0 0 190 227 7 227 0

14
Madhya
Pradesh 309 223 219 138 309 309 6 309 223

15 Maharashtra 361 267 253 245 360 360 178 360 360
16 Manipur 23 21 20 0 23 23 0 23 23
17 Meghalaya 28 11 8 5 25 28 0 28 21
18 Mizoram 9 8 2 0 9 9 0 9 7
19 Nagaland 21 2 6 1 21 21 1 17 7
20 Odisha 377 64 349 294 377 374 0 377 312
21 Punjab 151 118 87 41 130 149 0 151 138
22 Rajasthan 588 424 406 251 547 582 0 579 301
23 Sikkim 2 1 0 0 2 2 0 2 2
24 Tamil Nadu 385 200 82 39 385 385 349 385 385
25 Telangana 91 44 0 0 91 91 0 91 91
26 Tripura 22 14 0 4 22 22 0 22 20



27 Uttarakhand 67 44 60 29 67 67 35 67 67

28
Uttar
Pradesh 822 358 594 332 597 466 134 654 594

29 West Bengal 348 131 102 51 328 348 0 344 307

30
A& N
Islands 4 4 4 0 4 4 4 4 4

31 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

32
D & N
Haveli 2 2 0 0 2 2 2 2 2

33
Daman &
Diu 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2

34 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

35
Lakshadwee
p 3 3 0 0 3 3 3 3 3

36 Puducherry 3 3 3 0 3 3 3 3 3
All
India/Total 5624 3119 2960 1866 5178 5131 732 5428 3507
NA - Not Available



Annexure-VIII

Availability of Toilets in SCs, PHCs and CHCs (As on 31st March 2018)

S.N
o.

State/UT

No. of
Sub

Centre
Functio

ning

Sub Centre

No. of
PHCs
Functi
oning

Primary Health
Centre

No. of
CHCs
Functi
oning

Comminity
Health
Centre

Witho
ut
Separ
ate
Toilet
for
Male
&
Femal
e
Patien
ts

Withou
t Toilet
facility
for
Staff

Without
Separate
Toilet for
Male &
Female
Patients

Withou
t Toilet
facility
for
Staff

Witho
ut
Separ
ate
Toilet
for
Male
&
Femal
e
Patien
ts

With
out
Toilet
facilit
y for
Staff

1
Andhra
Pradesh 7458 7458 0 1147 4 0 193 0 0

2
Arunachal
Pradesh 312 223 133 143 93 50 46 30 9

3 Assam 4644 3545 NA 946 176 NA 172 1 NA
4 Bihar 9949 NA NA 1899 NA NA 150 NA NA
5 Chhattisgarh 5200 2155 2325 793 624 438 169 29 12
6 Goa 214 0 0 25 15 15 4 0 0
7 Gujarat 9153 8469 6656 1474 501 770 363 56 150
8 Haryana 2589 1520 1729 368 53 44 113 7 7

9
Himachal
Pradesh 2084 0 0 576 283 0 91 0 0

10
Jammu &
Kashmir 2967 1456 1459 637 216 271 84 50 60

11 Jharkhand 3848 2359 2306 298 175 288 171 0 0
12 Karnataka 9443 3066 3066 2359 270 270 206 2 2
13 Kerala 5380 5380 656 849 193 193 227 34 34

14
Madhya
Pradesh 11192 5408 6877 1171 551 538 309 62 69

15 Maharashtra 10638 7706 5493 1823 407 506 361 50 41
16 Manipur 429 112 69 91 24 14 23 4 0
17 Meghalaya 443 443 204 108 12 16 28 0 3
18 Mizoram 370 267 199 57 57 57 9 0 2
19 Nagaland 396 112 19 126 48 32 21 13 15
20 Odisha 6688 3770 2054 1288 378 291 377 17 66
21 Punjab 2950 659 894 432 306 398 151 141 143

22 Rajasthan 14405
1265

1
1236

8
2078 149 220 588 17 27

23 Sikkim 147 19 24 24 0 0 2 0 0
24 Tamil Nadu 8712 6990 4377 1421 238 224 385 0 0
25 Telangana 4744 4744 4744 643 0 0 91 0 0
26 Tripura 1020 637 600 108 16 7 22 2 1
27 Uttarakhand 1847 1394 1022 257 73 84 67 9 23



28 Uttar Pradesh 20521
2052

1
2355 3621 0 0 822 0 0

29 West Bengal 10357 8594 6910 913 198 0 348 81 0

30
A& N
Islands 123 95 33 22 0 4 4 0 0

31 Chandigarh 17 11 17 0 0 0 0 0 0

32
D & N
Haveli 71 35 35 9 9 9 2 0 0

33
Daman &
Diu 26 0 0 4 0 0 2 0 0

34 Delhi 12 0 12 5 3 0 0 0 0

35
Lakshadwee
p 14 8 6 4 0 0 3 0 0

36 Puducherry 54 0 0 24 0 0 3 0 0
All
India/Total 158417

1098
07

6664
2 25743 5072 4739 5624 605 664

Note:  N.A   Data not Available



Annexure-IX

SHORTFALL IN HEALTH FACILITIES AS PER 2011 POPULATION IN INDIA (As on 31st March,
2018)

S.No. State/ UT

Sub Centres PHCs CHCs

R P S %
Shorfall R P S %

Shorfall R P S %
Shorfall

1 Andhra Pradesh 7261 7458 * * 1197 1147 50 4 299 193 106 35

2 Arunachal Pradesh 318 312 6 2 48 143 * * 12 63 * *

3 Assam 5850 4644 1206 21 954 946 8 1 238 172 66 28

4 Bihar 18637 9949 8688 47 3099 1899 1200 39 774 150 624 81

5 Chhattisgarh 4885 5200 * * 774 793 * * 193 169 24 12

6 Goa 122 214 * * 19 25 * * 4 4 0 0

7 Gujarat 8008 9153 * * 1290 1474 * * 322 363 * *

8 Haryana 3301 2589 712 22 550 368 182 33 137 113 24 18

9 Himachal Pradesh 1285 2084 * * 212 576 * * 53 91 * *

10 Jammu & Kashmir 2009 2967 * * 327 637 * * 81 84 * *

11 Jharkhand 6060 3848 2212 37 966 298 668 69 241 171 70 29

12 Karnataka 7951 9443 * * 1306 2359 * * 326 206 120 37

13 Kerala 3551 5380 * * 589 849 * * 147 227 * *

14 Madhya Pradesh 12415 11192 1223 10 1989 1171 818 41 497 309 188 38

15 Maharashtra 13512 10638 2874 21 2201 1823 378 17 550 361 189 34

16 Manipur 509 429 80 16 80 91 * * 20 23 * *

17 Meghalaya 759 443 316 42 114 108 6 5 28 28 0 0

18 Mizoram 172 370 * * 25 57 * * 6 9 * *

19 Nagaland 455 396 59 13 68 126 * * 17 21 * *

20 Odisha 8193 6688 1505 18 1315 1288 27 2 328 377 * *

21 Punjab 3468 2950 518 15 578 432 146 25 144 151 * *

22 Rajasthan 11459 14405 * * 1861 2078 * * 465 588 * *

23 Sikkim 113 147 * * 18 24 * * 4 2 2 50

24 Tamil Nadu 7533 8712 * * 1251 1421 * * 312 385 * *

25 Telangana 4708 4744 * * 768 643 125 16 192 91 101 53

26 Tripura 691 1020 * * 109 108 1 1 27 22 5 19

27 Uttarakhand 1442 1847 * * 238 257 * * 59 67 * *



28 Uttar Pradesh 31200 20521 10679 34 5194 3621 1573 30 1298 822 476 37

29 West Bengal 13083 10357 2726 21 2153 913 1240 58 538 348 190 35

30 A & N Islands 50 123 * * 8 22 * * 2 4 * *

31 Chandigarh 5 17 * * 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

32 D & N Haveli 56 71 * * 8 9 * * 2 2 0 0

33 Daman & Diu 13 26 * * 2 4 * * 0 2 * *

34 Delhi 83 12 71 86 13 5 8 62 3 0 3 100

35 Lakshadweep 4 14 * * 0 4 * * 0 3 * *

36 Puducherry 79 54 25 32 13 24 * * 3 3 0 0

All India/ Total 179240 158417 32900 18 29337 25743 6430 22 7322 5624 2188 30

Notes: The requirement is calculated using the prescribed norms on the basis of rural population from Census, 2011.  All India
shortfall is derived by adding state-wise figures of shortfall ignoring the existing surplus in some of the states.

R: Required; P: In Position; S: Shortfall;     *: Surplus



Annexure-X

Status of New Construction Works under NRHM (as on  31.03.2019)

S.No
. State/UTs

Sanctioned Completed

DH SD
H

CH
C

PH
C

othe
r

than
SC

SC Total DH SD
H

CH
C

PH
C

othe
r

than
SC

SC Total

1 Bihar 0 0 0 65 440 3544 4049 0 0 0 65 19 1082 1166
2 Chattisgarh 0 0 0 22 0 437 459 0 0 0 0 0 328 328

3 Himachal
Pradesh 3 18 26 216 2 409 674 3 14 13 100 2 115 247

4 Jammu &
Kashmir 8 25 0 78 0 196 307 5 15 0 33 0 147 200

5 Jharkhand 0 0 22 39 0 738 799 0 0 12 10 0 610 632
6 Madhya Pradesh 8 0 35 73 0 1854 1970 8 0 31 73 0 1379 1491
7 Odisha 4 48 10 2 57 671 792 3 6 10 0 49 643 711
8 Rajasthan 45 14 42 313 0 1322 1736 12 0 14 223 0 1121 1370
9 Uttar Pradesh 6 0 74 33 0 6568 6681 2 0 60 31 0 5828 5921
10 Uttarakhand 13 11 19 3 0 0 46 2 2 0 0 0 0 4

11 Arunanchal
Pradesh 2 0 1 1 0 237 241 1 0 1 0 0 237 239

12 Assam 8 0 128 230 0 2876 3242 7 0 97 185 0 2035 2324
13 Manipur 20 0 3 26 0 244 293 20 0 3 26 0 244 293
14 Meghalaya 0 0 0 6 0 124 130 0 0 0 6 0 120 126
15 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
16 Nagaland 0 0 9 23 0 229 261 0 0 9 19 0 198 226
17 Sikkim 0 0 2 2 0 13 17 0 0 2 2 0 12 16
18 Tripura 0 0 0 25 0 406 431 0 0 0 14 0 360 374
19 Andhra Pradesh 48 63 40 298 0 1017 1466 48 63 40 280 0 962 1393



Annexure-X

Status of New Construction Works under NRHM (as on  31.03.2019)

S.No
. State/UTs

Sanctioned Completed

DH SD
H

CH
C

PH
C

othe
r

than
SC

SC Total DH SD
H

CH
C

PH
C

othe
r

than
SC

SC Total

20 Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
21 Gujarat 0 0 19 198 140 676 1033 0 0 19 195 116 583 913
22 Haryana 0 0 22 78 0 245 345 0 0 21 75 0 216 312
23 Karnataka 4 34 6 290 0 1359 1693 2 13 3 281 0 736 1035
24 Kerala 17 19 117 40 126 0 319 17 19 116 25 90 0 267
25 Maharashtra 1 2 16 233 0 869 1121 0 2 10 91 0 853 956
26 Punjab 2 3 4 35 0 207 251 1 3 4 35 0 207 250
27 Tamil Nadu 0 0 0 444 0 178 622 0 0 0 355 0 169 524
28 Telangana 0 0 0 93 562 0 655 0 0 0 91 515 0 606
29 West Bengal 0 0 1 1 0 3004 3006 0 0 1 0 0 2712 2713
30 A & N Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
32 D & N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 Delhi 1 0 0 6 0 0 7 0 0 0 6 0 0 6
35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
36 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 19
0 237 596 287

3
132
7

2742
3

3264
6

13
1 137 466 222

1 791 2089
7

2464
3



Status of Renovation /Upgradation Works under NRHM  (as on 31.03.2019)

S.N
o. State/UTs

Sanctioned Completed

DH SD
H

CH
C PHC

oth
er

tha
n

SC

SC Tota
l DH SD

H
CH
C PHC

oth
er

tha
n

SC

SC Tota
l

1 Bihar 25 22 399 0 73 2767 328
6 25 19 220 0 57 1743 206

4

2 Chattisgarh 408 36 127
3 1110 0 0 282

7 266 36 110
0 904 0 0 230

6

3 Himachal
Pradesh 0 3 0 0 0 0 3 0 2 0 0 0 0 2

4 Jammu &
Kashmir 12 52 0 56 4 0 124 11 37 0 50 4 0 102

5 Jharkhand 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

6 Madhya
Pradesh 99 46 204 324 0 399 107

2 81 42 198 319 0 391 103
1

7 Odisha 520 70 606 127 280 1805 340
8 414 28 411 109 274 1805 304

1

8 Rajasthan 187 40 641 1700 0 3750 631
8 167 39 606 1580 0 3424 581

6

9 Uttar Pradesh 129 0 50 942 0 500 162
1 102 0 50 942 0 482 157

6
10 Uttarakhand 6 14 23 12 0 46 101 4 4 14 8 0 19 49

11 Arunanchal
Pradesh 89 0 136 221 0 152 598 87 0 136 220 0 137 580

12 Assam 37 12 115 25 465 2182 283
6 28 1 110 23 462 1746 237

0



Status of Renovation /Upgradation Works under NRHM  (as on 31.03.2019)

S.N
o. State/UTs

Sanctioned Completed

DH SD
H

CH
C PHC

oth
er

tha
n

SC

SC Tota
l DH SD

H
CH
C PHC

oth
er

tha
n

SC

SC Tota
l

13 Manipur 37 1 41 72 0 127 278 37 1 41 72 0 127 278
14 Meghalaya 51 0 123 256 0 386 816 39 0 112 216 0 308 675
15 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
16 Nagaland 14 0 3 2 0 56 75 11 0 3 2 0 0 16
17 Sikkim 12 1 2 41 0 113 169 10 1 1 39 0 112 163
18 Tripura 2 15 9 77 0 70 173 2 14 9 69 0 70 164
19 Andhra Pradesh 0 23 102 0 0 0 125 0 23 102 0 0 0 125
20 Goa 11 4 10 36 0 19 80 8 2 6 16 0 4 36

21 Gujarat 44 28 109
1 190 28 73 145

4 24 23 914 111 28 49 114
9

22 Haryana 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
23 Karnataka 5 1 0 175 0 0 181 0 0 0 143 0 0 143

24 Kerala 71 65 20 564 827 0 154
7 30 44 9 1 26 0 110

25 Maharashtra 435 208 534 3630 0 3390 819
7 349 19

6 516 3580 0 3390 803
1

26 Punjab 22 29 123 225 0 253 652 22 29 123 178 0 253 605

27 Tamil Nadu 398 275 647 2480 0 1094 489
4 311 22

0 633 2298 0 1094 455
6

28 Telangana 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

29 West Bengal 176 185 253 337 0 0 951 174 18
5 253 337 0 0 949



Status of Renovation /Upgradation Works under NRHM  (as on 31.03.2019)

S.N
o. State/UTs

Sanctioned Completed

DH SD
H

CH
C PHC

oth
er

tha
n

SC

SC Tota
l DH SD

H
CH
C PHC

oth
er

tha
n

SC

SC Tota
l

30 A & N Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1
32 D & N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
34 Delhi 2 2 13 84 0 0 101 1 2 3 54 0 0 60
35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
36 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 279
2

113
2

641
8

126
86

167
7

171
82

418
87

220
3

94
8

557
0

112
71 851 151

55
359
98


